book value of $0.1 million, corresponding to a net tangible book value of $0.05 per common share. Net
tangible book value per share represents
 the amount of our total assets less our total liabilities, excluding intangible assets, goodwill as included in
investment in an associate
and right of use assets, divided by 1,477,785, the total number of our common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2023.

After giving effect to the issuance by us of
2,000,000 common shares to LPC at the assumed offering price of $1.95 per common share, the closing price of
our common shares as listed
on Nasdaq on April 5, 2024, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value estimated
as of December 31, 2023 would have been $3.9 million, representing $1.14 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in
net
 tangible book value of $1.09 per common share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.81
per common
share to LPC. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per common share paid by LPC and net tangible
 book value per
common share immediately after the completion of the offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution
to LPC.

Assumed offering price per common share   $ 1.95
Net tangible book value (deficit) per common share as of December 31, 2023   $ 0.05
Increase in net tangible book value per common share attributable to LPC   $ 1.09
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after the offering   $ 1.14
Dilution per common share to LPC   $ 0.81
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per common share for LPC   42%

The above discussion and table are based on 1,477,785
common shares outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and excludes:

● 145,324 of our common shares issuable upon the exercise of
options outstanding as of December 31, 2023 at a weighted average exercise price of 
$22.17 per common share; and

● 759,167 common shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants
outstanding as of December 31, 2023 at a weighted average exercise price of 

$15.59 per common share.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants